Lady Paramount:
Judges:
Organiser (Seniors):

Organiser (Juniors):

SOMERSET COUNTY ARCHERY ASSOCIATION

Senior & Junior Indoor Championships (Portsmouth Round)

Priory Community School, Queen's Way, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6BP
Saturday 8th & Sunday 9th December 2018

Vikki Gallop, President of Somerset County Archery Association

Mr. John Cunningham (CoJ), Mr. Adrian Gifkins, Mr. Richard Jones & Miss Denise Burgess
Robin Leveridge, 18 The Boundaries, Lympsham, Somerset, BS24 ODF

Tel: 01934 750865 Email: robin9longbowsrus@pbtinternet.com

Martin Hutchings, 5 Howard Close, Saltford, Bristol, BS31 3AS

Tel: 07759 300051 Email: scaa_juniorsofficer@somersetarchery.co.uk

SENIOR RESULTS
cLuB

GENTLEMEN'S COMPOUND

Liam Goodes
Liam Goodes
Dave Matthews
Robin Perry
Chris Hole
George Pengelly
Robert Fayers
Peter Ruddock
Graham Smith
Ashley Flay
Mike Birbeck
Scott Crump
William Harrison

LADIES' COMPOUND
Ali Bannister

Louise Kraechter

Lisa Fayers

GENTLEMEN'S RECURVE

John Learoyd
Lee Parsons
John Learoyd
Alec Hodgkinson
Colin Litster
Andy Young
Bradley Lane
Peter Brookes
Chris Hole
John Neusinger
Gary Ball

Kevin King
David Bower
Raymond Cocksedge
David Blake
Chris Hall

Nick Cowlishaw
Barry Gingell
Chris Fletcher
Nick Smith
Barry lles

John Eastaugh

Burnham Company of Archers
Burnham Company of Archers
Cheltenham Archers (V)
Tockington Archers (V)
Burnham Company of Archers
Wells City Archers

Bitton Archers

Burnham Company of Archers
Tockington Archers (V)
Gordano Valley Archers
Wellington Bowmen

Bitton Archers

Gordano Valley Archers

Cheltenham Archers (V)
Wells City Archers
Bitton Archers

Bowmen of Ina
Bowmen of Ina
Bowmen of Ina

Wells City Archers
Gordano Valley Archers
South Wansdyke Archery Club
Wells City Archers
Wellington Bowmen
Burnham Company of Archers
Wellington Bowmen
Wells City Archers
Bowmen of Danesfield
Yeo Bowmen
Cheltenham Archers (V)
Bowmen of Mendip

Yeo Bowmen

Yeo Bowmen

Gordano Valley Archers
Bowmen of Mendip
Frome Town Archers
Bowmen of Danesfield
Bowmen of Danesfield

HITS

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
59

60
60
55

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

SCORE GOLDS

593
586
581
563
560
559
558
558
555
541
539
534
529

559
551
440

574
568
568
566
559
549
547
546
543
542
540
536
535
534
533
530
517
507
504
503
501
499

53 Shot a second round in 'C' session
46 SCAA Champ
41 1st Gentleman Visitor
22 2nd Gentleman Visitor
20 2nd SCAA
20 3rd SCAA
19 *
19
18 *
8

9
5 *
8

20 1st Lady Visitor *
16 SCAA Champ
3

35 Shot a second round in 'B' session
33 SCAA Champ
32 2nd SCAA*
29 3rd SCAA
27
25
25
18
19
21
21
20
22 *
18 1st Gentleman Visitor
14
15
15
12
9
12
6
10 *



GENTLEMEN'S RECURVE continued

Ben Grenter
Tony Beighton
Chris Abbott
Arron Morris
Stephen Elson
John Mitchell
Nick Chubb

LADIES' RECURVE
Sue Elkins

Janet Ross

Lorna Stevens
Jeannette Barnett
Hannah Porter
Hannah Porter
Anne Lewin

Clair Crook
Louise Abbott
Anne Lewin

Heidi Drewett
Verna Beighton

CLUB
Wells City Archers
Bowmen of Mendip
Coastal Archers
Bowmen of Mendip
Wellington Bowmen
Wellington Bowmen
Coastal Archers

Wells City Archers
Wells City Archers
Cheltenham Archers (V)
Bitton Archers

Coastal Archers
Coastal Archers
Coastal Archers

South Wansdyke Archery Club
Coastal Archers

Coastal Archers

Coastal Archers
Bowmen of Mendip

GENTLEMEN'S BAREBOW

James Annall

Andrew Rees

Colin Smith

Adam Strachan-Stephens
Mark Excell

Mark Excell

Ben Bament

Adam Strachan-Stephens
William Harrison

Ken Chant

Laurence Brown

Chris Hole

Ron Venables

LADIES' BAREBOW
Rachel Hemmings

Sarah Fern

Sarah Hake

Jane Rees

Kirsten Hill-Nixon

Karen Blake

Charlotte Walker-Matthews

Bath Archers

Ballands Bowmen
Bitton Archers

Ballands Bowmen
Bowmen of Lytchett (V)
Bowmen of Lytchett (V)
Wells City Archers
Ballands Bowmen
Gordano Valley Archers
Coastal Archers
Bowmen of Danesfield
Burnham Company of Archers

Burnham Company of Archers Retired

Wellington Bowmen
Chippenham Archers (V)
Ballands Bowmen
Ballands Bowmen
Gordano Valley Archers
Bitton Archers

Purbeck Archers (V)

GENTLEMEN'S LONGBOW

Andrew Scragg
Richard Hornsby
John Neusinger
Chris Hole

Barry Gingell
Doug Garland
Mark Bolland

Bitton Archers

Burnham Company of Archers
Wellington Bowmen

Burnham Company of Archers
Gordano Valley Archers
Bowmen of Minchinhampton (V)
Bowmen of Danesfield

HITS
60
60
59
60
60
60

Retired

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
59

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
59
60

60
60
60
60
60
60
60

60
59
60
56
60
60
57

SCORE GOLDS

496
495
468
457
433
387

577
557
555
534
530
528
524
513
501
500
462
370

547
535
525
525
513
502
500
498
489
438
408
403

516
508
506
495
459
455
438

425
418
412
392
389
387
375

40 SCAA Champ
28 2nd SCAA

23 1st Lady Visitor
20 3rd SCAA

18

16 Shot a second round in 'D' session
17 Shot a second round in 'D' session

11 *
5
12
4 *
2

24 SCAA Champ

17 2nd SCAA

12 3rd SCAA

10

10 1st Gentleman Visitor

9 Shot a second round in 'F' session

11

11 Shot a second round in 'F' session

12~
6

3
4

14 SCAA Champ
12 1st Lady Visitor
15 2nd SCAA*

9

5
5
6

8 SCAA Champ

3 2nd SCAA*

4 3rd SCAA

2

7 *

3 1st Gentleman Visitor
3 *



CLUB
LADIES' LONGBOW
Val Leveridge
Hannah Porter

Coastal Archers
Coastal Archers

N.B. Second rounds in same bowstyle did not count in the Results.

Senior Indoor Championships Team Results
CLUB

Wells City Archers
Wellington Bowmen
Ballands Bowmen
Gordano Valley Archers
Bitton Archers
Coastal Archers
Bowmen of Mendip

HITS

59
53

HITS

180

180
180
180
180
179
179

SCORE GOLDS

357
286

3 SCAA Champ
1 *

* Amended results

SCORE GOLDS

1700 97
1604 53
1566 42
1525 44
1514 37
1499 28
1407 25

N.B. Each team of three Archers must consist of a gender mix - Recurve & Barebow only.

JUNIOR RESULTS
CLuUB
Boys Under 18 Compound
Ewan Gibbs
Samuel Gibbons

Bitton Archers
Avalon Archers

Girls Under 18 Compound
Grace Chappell Deer Park Archers (V)
Boys Under 12 Recurve
Jude Core

Lewis Towler

Wells City Archers
Wells City Archers

Boys Under 14 Recurve
Darragh Joyce

Harry Barnett

Matthew Bradley

Jacob Barnett

Zac St.John

Jarod Stevens

Burnham Company of Archers
Bitton Archers

Avalon Archers

Bitton Archers

Wells City Archers

Bitton Archers

Boys Under 16 Recurve
Luke Davey Gordano Valley Archers
Boys Under 18 Recurve
David Hazon

Samuel Gibbons

Gordano Valley Archers
Avalon Archers

Girls Under 12 Recurve
Molly Grenter Wells City Archers
Girls Under 14 Recurve
Kyra Phillips

Sophie Young

Hannah Wells

Harriet Crook

Seren Reading

Archery GB - SCAA

South Wansdyke Archery Club
Lacetown Archers (V)

South Wansdyke Archery Club
Wellington Bowmen

HITS

60
60

60

58
51

60
60
60
59
57
53

60

60
60

50

60
60
60
60
60

SCORE GOLDS

525 3 1st SCAA, Compound Trophy
511 2 2nd SCAA

569 29 1st Visitor

331 3 1st SCAA*
274 1 2nd SCAA*

549 23 1st SCAA, Recurve Trophy, New SCAA record *
511 10 2nd SCAA, 1st Team trophy *

509 11 3rd SCAA

396 2 1st Team trophy

383 3 *

266 (U

509 12 1st SCAA, 3rd Team *

521 16 1st SCAA, 3rd Team

503 13 2nd SCAA*

233 0 1st SCAA

535 1 6 1st SCAA, Recurve Trophy, New SCAA & GWAS records
487 6 2nd SCAA, 2nd Team

485 11 1st Visitor

445 7 3rd SCAA, 2nd Team

421 5



Girls Under 18 Recurve
Bethany Memory

Boys Under 14 Barebow
Cameron Trim

Harry Barnett

James Walker-Mathews
Jacob Barnett

Girls Under 14 Barebow
Poppy Crump

Girls Under 16 Barebow
Ellie Hollingsworth
Libby Memory

Girls Under 18 Barebow
Fern Hill-Nixon

Girls Under 14 Longbow
Molly Joyce

Girls Under 16 Longbow
Grace Curran
Lily Crook

Girls Under 18 Longbow
Rosa Crossley

CcLuB

South Wansdyke Archery Club

Yeo Bowmen

Bitton Archers
Purbeck Archers (V)
Bitton Archers

Bitton Archers

Gillingham School (V)

South Wansdyke Archery Club

Gordano Valley Archers

Burnham Company of Archers

Tockington Archers (V)

South Wansdyke Archery Club

Bitton Archers

Junior Indoor Championships Team Results

CcLuUB
Bitton Archers

South Wansdyke Archery C

Gordano Valley Archers
Avalon Archers

Wells City Archers
Burnham Co. of Archers
Archery GB - SCAA

Yeo Bowmen

Wellington Bowmen

N.B. Top 3 Club archers - Non-compound only.
SCAA & GWAS records to be verified.

HITS

55

60
58
57
57

45

41

46

21

HITS

177

176
161
120
166
106
60
60
60

SCORE

292

441
393
386
319

238

495
340

189

205

238
158

97

SCORE
1300
1272
1219
1012
988
754
535
441
421

GOLDS

0 1st SCAA~

4 1st SCAA, Barebow Trophy, New SCAA record *
8 2nd SCAA, 1st Team trophy *

6 1st Visitor *

4 3rd SCAA

2 1st SCAA ™

6 1st Visitor *
3 1st SCAA, Barebow Trophy, 2nd Team

0 1st SCAA, 3rd Team

0 1st SCAA, Longbow Trophy

1 1st Visitor *
0 1st SCAA

0 1st SCAA

* Amended results

GOLDS
20
16
28
24

7

23
16

4

5

Thanks to: The Bowmen of Mendip for the setting up & taking down of the range;
John Cunningham, Adrian Gifkins, Richard Jones & Denise Burgess for their stalwart

support & good humour;

Vikki Gallop for being our Lady Paramount with humour & grace

& all those who helped support the Organisers & Tournament weekend.

And finally, many thanks to all the Archers who took the trouble to shoot during the week-end tournament &
made the event so enjoyable; it was great to see all ages shooting together & supporting each other.

Robin Leveridge & Martin Hutchings, Tournament Organisers



