SOMERSET COUNTY ARCHERY ASSOCIATION

Senior & Junior Indoor Championships (Portsmouth Round)

Priory Community School, Queen's Way, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6BP Saturday 8th & Sunday 9th December 2018

Lady Paramount:	Vikki Gallop, President of Somerset County Archery Association
Judges:	Mr. John Cunningham (CoJ), Mr. Adrian Gifkins, Mr. Richard Jones & Miss Denise Burgess
Organiser (Seniors):	Robin Leveridge, 18 The Boundaries, Lympsham, Somerset, BS24 0DF
	Tel: 01934 750865 Email: robin9longbowsrus@btinternet.com
Organiser (Juniors):	Martin Hutchings, 5 Howard Close, Saltford, Bristol, BS31 3AS
	Tel: 07759 300051 Email: scaa_juniorsofficer@somersetarchery.co.uk

SENIOR RESULTS

GENTLEMEN'S COMPC	CLUB	HITS	SCORE	GOLDS
Liam Goodes	Burnham Company of Archers	60	593	53 Shot a second round in 'C' session
Liam Goodes	Burnham Company of Archers	60	586	46 SCAA Champ
Dave Matthews	Cheltenham Archers (V)	60	581	41 1st Gentleman Visitor
Robin Perry	Tockington Archers (V)	60	563	22 2nd Gentleman Visitor
Chris Hole	Burnham Company of Archers	60	560	20 2nd SCAA
George Pengelly	Wells City Archers	60	559	20 3rd SCAA
Robert Fayers	Bitton Archers	60	558	19 *
Peter Ruddock	Burnham Company of Archers	60	558	19
Graham Smith	Tockington Archers (V)	60	555	18 *
Ashley Flay	Gordano Valley Archers	60	541	8
Mike Birbeck	Wellington Bowmen	60	539	9 *
Scott Crump	Bitton Archers	60	534	5 *
William Harrison		59	529	8
	Gordano Valley Archers	28	529	0
LADIES' COMPOUND				
Ali Bannister	Cheltenham Archers (V)	60	559	20 1st Lady Visitor *
Louise Kraechter	Wells City Archers	60	551	16 SCAA Champ
Lisa Fayers	Bitton Archers	55	440	3
GENTLEMEN'S RECUR John Learoyd	VE Bowmen of Ina	60	574	35 Shot a second round in 'B' session
Lee Parsons	Bowmen of Ina	60	568	33 SCAA Champ
	Bowmen of Ina	60	568	32 2nd SCAA *
John Learoyd		60	566	29 3rd SCAA
Alec Hodgkinson	Wells City Archers	60		29 Sid SCAA 27
Colin Litster	Gordano Valley Archers		559	
Andy Young	South Wansdyke Archery Club	60	549	25
Bradley Lane	Wells City Archers	60 60	547	25
Peter Brookes	Wellington Bowmen	60 60	546	18
Chris Hole	Burnham Company of Archers	60	543	19
John Neusinger	Wellington Bowmen	60	542	21
Gary Ball	Wells City Archers	60	540	21
Kevin King	Bowmen of Danesfield	60	536	20
David Bower	Yeo Bowmen	60	535	22 *
Raymond Cocksedge	Cheltenham Archers (V)	60	534	18 1st Gentleman Visitor
David Blake	Bowmen of Mendip	60	533	14
Chris Hall	Yeo Bowmen	60	530	15
Nick Cowlishaw	Yeo Bowmen	60	517	15
Barry Gingell	Gordano Valley Archers	60	507	12
Chris Fletcher	Bowmen of Mendip	60	504	9
Nick Smith	Frome Town Archers	60	503	12
Barry Iles	Bowmen of Danesfield	60	501	6
John Eastaugh	Bowmen of Danesfield	60	499	10 * 1

GENTLEMEN'S RECURVE continued

	CLUB	HITS	SCORE	GOLDS
Ben Grenter	Wells City Archers	60	496	10
Tony Beighton	Bowmen of Mendip	60	495	12
Chris Abbott	Coastal Archers	59	468	5 *
Arron Morris	Bowmen of Mendip	60	457	
Stephen Elson	Wellington Bowmen	60	433	5
John Mitchell	Wellington Bowmen	60	387	2 *
Nick Chubb	Coastal Archers	Retired		-
LADIES' RECURVE				
Sue Elkins	Wells City Archers	60	577	40 SCAA Champ
Janet Ross	Wells City Archers	60	557	28 2nd SCAA
Lorna Stevens	Cheltenham Archers (V)	60	555	23 1st Lady Visitor
Jeannette Barnett	Bitton Archers	60	534	20 3rd SCAA
Hannah Porter	Coastal Archers	60	530	18
Hannah Porter	Coastal Archers	60	528	16 Shot a second round in 'D' session
Anne Lewin	Coastal Archers	60	524	17 Shot a second round in 'D' session
Clair Crook	South Wansdyke Archery Club	60	513	11 *
Louise Abbott	Coastal Archers	60	501	5
Anne Lewin	Coastal Archers	60	500	12
Heidi Drewett	Coastal Archers	60	462	4 *
Verna Beighton	Bowmen of Mendip	59	370	2
GENTLEMEN'S BAREBO	W			
James Annall	Bath Archers	60	547	24 SCAA Champ
Andrew Rees	Ballands Bowmen	60	535	17 2nd SCAA
Colin Smith	Bitton Archers	60	525	12 3rd SCAA
Adam Strachan-Stephens	Ballands Bowmen	60	525	10
Mark Excell	Bowmen of Lytchett (V)	60	513	10 1st Gentleman Visitor
Mark Excell	Bowmen of Lytchett (V)	60	502	9 Shot a second round in 'F' session
Ben Bament	Wells City Archers	60	500	11
Adam Strachan-Stephens	Ballands Bowmen	60	498	11 Shot a second round in 'F' session
, William Harrison	Gordano Valley Archers	60	489	12 *
Ken Chant	Coastal Archers	60	438	6
Laurence Brown	Bowmen of Danesfield	59	408	3
Chris Hole	Burnham Company of Archers	60	403	4
Ron Venables	Burnham Company of Archers			
LADIES' BAREBOW				
Rachel Hemmings	Wellington Bowmen	60	516	14 SCAA Champ
Sarah Fern	Chippenham Archers (V)	60	508	12 1st Lady Visitor
Sarah Hake	Ballands Bowmen	60	506	15 2nd SCAA *
Jane Rees	Ballands Bowmen	60	495	9
Kirsten Hill-Nixon	Gordano Valley Archers	60	459	5
Karen Blake	Bitton Archers	60	455	5
Charlotte Walker-Matthews	Purbeck Archers (V)	60	438	6
GENTLEMEN'S LONGBO	W			
Andrew Scragg	Bitton Archers	60	425	8 SCAA Champ
Richard Hornsby		59	418	3 2nd SCAA *
	Burnham Company of Archers	29	410	5 210 00/11
John Neusinger	Burnham Company of Archers Wellington Bowmen	60	412	4 3rd SCAA
•				
John Neusinger	Wellington Bowmen	60	412	4 3rd SCAA
John Neusinger Chris Hole	Wellington Bowmen Burnham Company of Archers	60 56	412 392	4 3rd SCAA 2
John Neusinger Chris Hole Barry Gingell	Wellington Bowmen Burnham Company of Archers Gordano Valley Archers	60 56 60	412 392 389	4 3rd SCAA 2 7 *

	CLUB	HITS	SCORE G	GOLDS
LADIES' LONGBOW				
Val Leveridge	Coastal Archers	59	357	3 SCAA Champ
Hannah Porter	Coastal Archers	53	286	1 *

N.B. Second rounds in same bowstyle did not count in the Results.

* Amended results

Senior Indoor Championships Team Results

CLUB	HITS	SCORE	GOLDS
Wells City Archers	180	1700	97
Wellington Bowmen	180	1604	53
Ballands Bowmen	180	1566	42
Gordano Valley Archers	180	1525	44
Bitton Archers	180	1514	37
Coastal Archers	179	1499	28
Bowmen of Mendip	179	1407	25

N.B. Each team of three Archers must consist of a gender mix - Recurve & Barebow only.

	JUNIOR RESULTS			
	CLUB	HITS	SCORE	GOLDS
Boys Under 18 Compoun	d			
Ewan Gibbs	Bitton Archers	60	525	3 1st SCAA, Compound Trophy
Samuel Gibbons	Avalon Archers	60	511	2 2nd SCAA
Girls Under 18 Compoun	4			
Grace Chappell	Deer Park Archers (V)	60	569	29 1st Visitor
Grace Chappen		00	209	
Boys Under 12 Recurve				
Jude Core	Wells City Archers	58	331	3 1st SCAA *
Lewis Towler	Wells City Archers	51	274	1 2nd SCAA *
Boys Under 14 Recurve		00	540	
Darragh Joyce	Burnham Company of Archers	60 60	549	23 1st SCAA, Recurve Trophy, New SCAA record *
Harry Barnett	Bitton Archers	60	511	10 2nd SCAA, 1st Team trophy *
Matthew Bradley	Avalon Archers	60	509	11 3rd SCAA
Jacob Barnett	Bitton Archers	59	396	2 1st Team trophy
Zac St.John	Wells City Archers	57	383	3 *
Jarod Stevens	Bitton Archers	53	266	0 *
Boys Under 16 Recurve				
Luke Davey	Gordano Valley Archers	60	509	12 1st SCAA, 3rd Team *
Boys Under 18 Recurve				
David Hazon	Gordano Valley Archers	60	521	16 1st SCAA, 3rd Team
Samuel Gibbons	Avalon Archers	60	503	13 2nd SCAA *
Girls Under 12 Recurve				
Molly Grenter	Wells City Archers	50	233	0 1st SCAA
Girls Under 14 Recurve				
Kyra Phillips	Archery GB - SCAA	60	535	16 1st SCAA, Recurve Trophy, New SCAA & GWAS records
Sophie Young	South Wansdyke Archery Club	60 60	487	6 2nd SCAA, 2nd Team
Hannah Wells	Lacetown Archers (V)	60	485	11 1st Visitor
Harriet Crook	South Wansdyke Archery Club	60	445	7 3rd SCAA, 2nd Team
Seren Reading	Wellington Bowmen	60	421	5
Cerent reading		00	74	3

	CLUB	HITS	SCORE	GOLDS
Girls Under 18 Recurve				
Bethany Memory	South Wansdyke Archery Club	55	292	0 1st SCAA *
Boys Under 14 Barebow				
Cameron Trim	Yeo Bowmen	60	441	4 1st SCAA, Barebow Trophy, New SCAA record *
Harry Barnett	Bitton Archers	58	393	8 2nd SCAA, 1st Team trophy *
James Walker-Mathews	Purbeck Archers (V)	57	386	6 1st Visitor *
Jacob Barnett	Bitton Archers	57	319	4 3rd SCAA
Girls Under 14 Barebow				
Poppy Crump	Bitton Archers	45	238	2 1st SCAA *
Рорру Стипр	Bitton Archers	40	230	2 ISI SCAA
Girls Under 16 Barebow				
Ellie Hollingsworth	Gillingham School (V)	60	495	6 1st Visitor *
Libby Memory	South Wansdyke Archery Club	56	340	3 1st SCAA, Barebow Trophy, 2nd Team
Girls Under 18 Barebow				
Fern Hill-Nixon	Gordano Valley Archers	41	189	0 1st SCAA, 3rd Team
Girls Under 14 Longbow				
Molly Joyce	Burnham Company of Archers	46	205	0 1st SCAA, Longbow Trophy
Girls Under 16 Longbow				
Grace Curran	Tockington Archers (V)	47	238	1 1st Visitor *
	•	37	230 158	0 1st SCAA
Lily Crook	South Wansdyke Archery Club	37	158	U ISI SCAA
Girls Under 18 Longbow				
Rosa Crossley	Bitton Archers	21	97	0 1st SCAA
				* Amended results
Junior Indoor Champ	ionshins Team Results			

Junior Indoor Championships Team Results

CLUB	HITS	SCORE	GOLDS
Bitton Archers	177	1300	20
South Wansdyke Archery C	176	1272	16
Gordano Valley Archers	161	1219	28
Avalon Archers	120	1012	24
Wells City Archers	166	988	7
Burnham Co. of Archers	106	754	23
Archery GB - SCAA	60	535	16
Yeo Bowmen	60	441	4
Wellington Bowmen	60	421	5

N.B. Top 3 Club archers - Non-compound only. SCAA & GWAS records to be verified.

Thanks to: The Bowmen of Mendip for the setting up & taking down of the range; John Cunningham, Adrian Gifkins, Richard Jones & Denise Burgess for their stalwart support & good humour;

Vikki Gallop for being our Lady Paramount with humour & grace

& all those who helped support the Organisers & Tournament weekend.

And finally, many thanks to all the Archers who took the trouble to shoot during the week-end tournament & made the event so enjoyable; it was great to see all ages shooting together & supporting each other.

Robin Leveridge & Martin Hutchings, Tournament Organisers